

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



ISMAEL AHMED DIRECTOR

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM GOVERNOR

April 7, 2008

Noble, Christine and Michael 4013 Gratiot Avenue Fort Gratiot, MI 48059

> RE: Application #: AF740294617 Noble Assisted Living 4013 Gratiot Avenue Fort Gratiot, MI 48059

Dear Noble, Christine and Michael:

Attached is the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility. The study has determined substantial compliance with applicable licensing statutes and administrative rules. Therefore, a temporary license with a maximum capacity of 6 is issued.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Michael Sugm

Michael Swajanen, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing 39531 Garfield Clinton Township, MI 48038 (586) 228-3934

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AF740294617
Applicant Name:	Noble, Christine and Michael
Applicant Address:	4013 Gratiot Avenue Fort Gratiot, MI 48059
Applicant Telephone #:	(810) 387-3109
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Noble Assisted Living
Facility Address:	4013 Gratiot Avenue Fort Gratiot, MI 48059
Facility Telephone #:	(810) 304-0014 02/07/2008
Application Date:	02/07/2000
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	AGED ALZHEIMERS PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

II. METHODOLOGY

02/07/2008	Enrollment
02/11/2008	File Transferred To Field Office CT
02/13/2008	Contact - Document Received Licensing file received from Central Office on 2/13/2008.
03/04/2008	Application Complete/On-site Needed
03/04/2008	Inspection Completed On-site
03/04/2008	Inspection Completed-BFS Sub. Non-Compliance
03/05/2008	Application Incomplete Letter Sent
04/01/2008	Inspection Completed On-site
04/01/2008	Inspection Completed-BFS Full Compliance

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

A. Physical Description of Facility

The Noble facility is an attractive, two-story home with basement located in a residential area of Fort Gratiot Michigan. Members of the foster family will occupy the second floor. The licensees will occupy the basement. A letter from the Charter Township of Fort Gratiot has been submitted to the department verifying the "basement meets egress requirements" for a single-family bedroom. The first floor consists of a large entry sunroom, living room, three resident bedrooms, full bathroom, dinette, and kitchen. In addition to the rear of the facility is a large family room that is available to residents. The facility will utilize Fort Gratiot Township's public water and sewage systems.

The first floor sunroom, dinette, family room, and living room contain 951.06 square feet of indoor living space. The applicants will reside in the facility with one child and six adult foster care residents requiring 350 square feet of indoor living space. Compliance to the requirements of Rule 27.1 has been determined.

Bedroom #1 contains 144.91 square feet and will house two adults. Bedroom #2 contains 212.53 square feet and will house two adults. Bedroom #3 contains 212.53 square feet and will house two adults.

The facility is approved to provide adult foster care services to non-ambulatory adults. An approved ramp has been constructed at the primary means of egress and is approved. At final inspection the facility was determined to be in full compliance with administrative rule requirements relating to fire safety, environmental sanitation, and physical plant. Also all living and bedroom furnishings were in compliance with administrative rule requirements.

B. Program Description

At final inspection Mrs. Noble verified it continues to be her and her husband's intent to reside in the facility and be primarily responsible for the delivery of adult foster care services and the maintenance of all facility and resident records. Licensing record clearance requests, medical documentation, and negative tuberculin test results have been submitted for the applicants and their adult children verifying their good moral character, and, physical and mental health. The facility will consider adults 50 years and older for services who are aged or afflicted with Alzheimer's disease. As previously indicated the facility will consider both ambulatory and non-ambulatory adults for services.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend issuance of a temporary license to this AFC adult family home (capacity 1-6).

Michael Sugim April 2, 2008

Michael Swajanen Licensing Consultant

Date

Approved By:

Gregory Rice

April 8, 2008

Gregory Rice Area Manager

Date